
City of Olathe

COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

MEETING DATE: 4/2/2024

FOCUS AREA: Infrastructure (Engineering)
STAFF CONTACT: Mary Jaeger / Nate Baldwin
SUBJECT: Change Order to the contract with McAnany Construction, Inc. for the construction of the
Olathe Girls Softball Complex Project, PN 4-C-006-23.
________________________________________________________________________________
TITLE:
Consideration of Change Order No. 1 to the contract with McAnany Construction, Inc. for the

construction of the Olathe Girls Softball Complex Project, PN 4-C-006-23.

________________________________________________________________________________
SUMMARY:
This project is in place to improve the parking area at the Olathe Girls Softball Complex.

This improvement is Phase I of the Olathe Girls Softball Complex Project.  It includes paving the
existing gravel parking lot at the back of the complex and construction of a drainage basin to address
stormwater concerns through the park.

On March 19, 2024, City Council awarded a contract to McAnany Construction, Inc. for construction
of Phase I of this project, which includes paving the existing gravel parking lot at the back of the
complex and construction of a drainage basin to address stormwater concerns through the park.
Due to the excellent price for Phase I of the project, Phase II is able to be completed at the same
time. This Change Order No. 1, in the amount of $673,361.40, is for construction of Phase II of the
project, which includes repaving the existing parking lot on the front part of the complex as well as
repaving the entrance to the park that connects to 151st Street.

Construction of this project is tentatively scheduled to begin in Spring 2024 with completion
anticipated Fall 2024.
________________________________________________________________________________
FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The funding for this project includes the following sources:

Park Sales Tax Fund (4-C-006-23) $1,000,000
Park Sales Tax Fund (4-C-020-24) $   350,000
Park Sales Tax Fund (4-C-020-23) $     75,000
Stormwater Fund $   180,000
Total $1,605,000

________________________________________________________________________________
ACTION NEEDED:
Approval of Change Order No. 1 to the contract with McAnany Construction, Inc. for the construction
of the Olathe Girls Softball Complex Project, PN 4-C-006-23.
________________________________________________________________________________
ATTACHMENT(S):

City of Olathe Printed on 4/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


MEETING DATE: 4/2/2024

A. Project Location Map
B. Project Fact Sheet
C. Change Order No. 1

City of Olathe Printed on 4/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

